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1. Message from the Chair, Sandy Walkington 
 

 2025 sees the 200th birthday of passenger railways 

in Britain and even more significantly the 20th birthday of the community rail 

movement.   

The Abbey Line was one of only six railway lines to be hesitantly conferred with that 

community rail status.  6.5 miles and seven stations, one the busiest in Hertfordshire, 

another the least used in the county – all railway life is here.  Now we take for 

granted the role of volunteers in supporting the railway and the importance of 

linking lines with their local communities. 

This report marks the end of my term of office as Chair – indeed this last year was 

extra so that there was continuity as we changed Community Rail Officer.  It’s 

sometimes said that the key task for a chair is to find his or her successor.  I could not 

be more delighted that I will be passing the torch to Cllr Steve Cavinder who brings 

county and district council experience and has many links with stakeholders and 

voluntary groups at the southern end of the line. 

He inherits a Partnership which is in rude health.  We have fired on all cylinders 

throughout this last year, whether it be the real progress on the Garston Community 

Garden, the creation of an active Friends of St Albans Abbey Station, the displays of 

art at various stations and of course our star turn on the silver screen in a film short on 

the Abbey Line which was shown throughout Community Rail Week at the Odyssey 

Cinema in St Albans.  Together with all the viewings on social media, thousands of 

people will have been exposed to what we do, many hearing about us for the first 

time. 

On a lighter note, an April Fool in partnership with the St Albans Times where we 

suggested the line was being rebranded as The Cathedral Line caused a huge 

amount of comment and some consternation.  A bit like a threat to remove pews 



   

PARTNERSHIP REPORT 2024 - 2025 4 

 

from a church, the outraged reaction was encouraging confirmation that local 

residents care about this railway, our challenge is to get them to use it more. 

We are a Community Rail Partnership, the clue is in the name.  We could not 

operate without the support of Hertfordshire County Council, St Albans City Council, 

Watford Borough Council and St Stephen Parish Council.  We have deepened our 

relationship with local Residents’ Associations.  We remain hugely grateful for and 

dependent on the financial support we receive from London Northwestern Railways 

and Avanti West Coast as well as the active involvement of Network Rail.   

My thanks of course to my Vice-Chair Rob Varney who brings invaluable insight from 

the voluntary sector, to our steering group who are always engaged and supportive, 

and of course to Kate Swindells who continues to rewrite the role of Community Rail 

Officer and in so doing is carving a new path for our partnership and no 

exaggeration for the community rail movement as a whole. 

On that rising note I thank all of you and bid you over and out. 

Sandy Walkington 
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2. A message from Cara Higgs, Community Strategy Manager, 

London Northwestern Railway 

 

Welcome from London Northwestern Railway to the 2024-25 Abbey Line Community 

Rail Partnership’s annual report.  

In last year’s report I spoke of my eagerness to see the Line’s 2024-25 Activity Plan 

delivered, as I was confident the plan would bring the local community together, 

raising the profile of the line and aiding in rail recovery.  

The Walkway Gallery at Watford Junction, is a perfect example of a project which 

has met the above objectives, whilst making a noticeable improvement to the 

station environment.  

As the country comes together to celebrate Railway 200, I look forward to the 

engagement that the Abbey Line Tales campaign will have over the year and the 

photos and feedback from the West Herts College ‘Life Skills’ students after their Rail 

Confidence sessions this year.  

Once again, can I take this opportunity to thank all the organisations, volunteers and 

CRP members for your continued commitment to the Abbey Line Community Rail 

Partnership. We are sincerely grateful for your support of the rail industry; we believe 

that together our continued efforts will strengthen our communities and help to 

restore the country’s confidence in rail. 
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3. About the Abbey Line 
 

The Abbey Line is a 6.5-mile-long railway that serves local communities between 

Watford Junction and St Albans Abbey. The train, known locally as the Abbey Flyer, 

also provides a link for those wishing to make onwards connections into London or to 

Milton Keynes and beyond.   

The Abbey Line was the first railway that the ancient city of St Albans received.  

London & Northwestern Railway (LNWR) received parliamentary powers to construct 

the 6 mile, 32 chains-long branch line on 11th February 1853. Work started in the 

early months of 1856 and the line was opened to public traffic on Wednesday 5th 

May 1858. 

Being a branch line, trains were made up of 3 to 4 coaches and hauled by a tank 

engine until the branch was fully ‘dieselised’ for passenger trains in 1955. 

July 2005 marked the designation of the branch as a ‘Community Railway’ under 

the government’s ‘Community Rail Development Strategy’, launched in 2004. This 

means that this year we are celebrating 20 years of Community Rail! 

The service is operated by London Northwestern Railway.    

More on the history of the Abbey Line can be found on our website. 
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4. An Introduction to The Abbey Line Community Rail 

Partnership  
 

Community Rail Partnerships provide a link between the railway and local 

communities. They are about positive development, bringing together a wide range 

of interests along the route.  

The Abbey Line Community Rail Partnership was established in June 2005 and brings 

together a number of partner organisations with the purpose of increasing usage of 

the line and connecting communities to their railway. It also aims to enhance station 

environments to make them a more pleasant place and to give the local 

community the opportunity to become more involved in their local railway line.  

Community Rail typically involves local people and organisations working in 

partnership to improve their local railways. Community Rail initiatives such as station 

enhancements and innovative promotional schemes can help get better value for 

money from the rail network.   

This might include improving bus links to stations, developing walking and cycling 

routes, bringing station buildings back to life, art and educational projects, 

organising special events which promote the railway and its relevance to the 

community.  

As per our constitution, ‘The Partnership is primarily a development and promotion 

group not a lobbying organisation’, so our work and projects reflect this. 

Current members of the Abbey Line Community Rail Partnership are; 

Abfly (Rail Users Group), Bricket Wood Station Heritage Trust, Communities 1st, 

Hertfordshire County Council (also the current host organisation), Watford Borough 

Council, Watford BID, St. Albans BID, St. Albans City & District Council, St. Stephen 

Parish Council, Avanti West Coast and the train operator London Northwestern 

Railway. We also have a number of independent individual members. 

Observers from The Community Rail Network (CRN), Network Rail, Department for 

Transport and British Transport Police support and are also invited to attend steering 

group meetings. 

CRN is the representative body which provides support, advice and information to 

the Community Rail sector, particularly through membership services and events. 

The organisation is an advocate for community rail, providing a link between 

members and national and devolved governments, partners and industry. 

Government recognises the important role that CRN plays in helping to deliver 

strategic outcomes and is a key funder of the organisation. (Source: The Department 

for Transport). 
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5. Our Aims and Objectives 
 

• Help secure the long-term future of the Watford Junction – St Albans 

Abbey railway line through a community-based partnership approach 

 

• Highlight the benefits of fixed-rail transport links 

 

• Link the railway more strongly with the communities it serves, in order to 

contribute to the economic, social, and environmental wellbeing of those 

communities 

 

• Reduce the road congestion in the area by enhancing the role of the 

local railway in delivering local transport solutions, as envisaged in 

Hertfordshire’s Local Transport Plan (LTP) and other local authority 

economic and wellbeing strategies 

 

• Deliver sustainability benefits associated with the railway and increased 

active travel 

 

• Promote environmentally-friendly projects which improve the surroundings 

and biodiversity at the stations along the route 

 

• Meet the objectives set out in the Department for Transport Community 

Rail Development Strategy 
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6. Overview of our Work and Projects this Period 
  

The Partnership undertakes numerous projects and events during the year including 

station adoption & volunteering, community projects and station enhancements, 

community engagement events and marketing/ promotion.  

Station Adoption & Volunteering 

Our long-standing Station Check volunteers act as the ‘eyes and ears’ locally for 

London NorthWestern Railway, with regular reports on the state of the Abbey Line 

stations. 

Checks highlight issues such as litter, graffiti, lights not working, faulty passenger 

information, emergency help points and any potential hazards at stations. Through 

regular station checks and sending in reports on their findings, train operator staff are 

alerted sooner to issues that need attention.  

We also support Park Street Residents Association who have adopted Park Street 

and How Wood stations, and the Bricket Wood Station Heritage Trust which tends 

Bricket Wood station. Thank you to both groups and their volunteers for continuing to 

look after their local station environments on behalf of the communities that use 

them.  

We have also been delighted this year to support the formation of ‘Abbey Station 

Friends’. This new Station Adoption group is part of Sopwell Residents Association 

and is working hard to make St Albans Abbey Station more welcoming for all. 

We still have availability for groups to get involved with the Garston Station 

Community Garden, and would love to hear from anybody who is interested in 

helping out there. 

Finally, we thank our many other volunteers who help support the partnerships’ 

activities, and we warmly welcome any groups or individuals who would also like to 

get involved in putting something back into their community. 

  

Volunteers from newly-formed ‘Abbey Station Friends’ group 

give the platform planters a refresh 
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Community Projects and Station Enhancements 

Accessibility 

During our steering group meetings over the past year, we have agreed to 

advocate for improved access at Abbey Line stations. Understanding the issues 

around tackling the large platform/train interface at St Albans Abbey station is our 

first priority. 

Sustainability 

This year, we have continued our focus on connecting our communities with nature 

– by making better use of railway land and by encouraging integrated sustainable 

travel.  

Pollinator-Friendly Planters 

The Bee Friendly Trust maintain the pollinator-friendly planters at Watford Junction 

Station, and we look out for local groups to help here too. Planting flowers that 

produce plenty of nectar is essential to provide enough food for our bees, butterflies 

and other pollinators. 

We encourage the use of pollinator-friendly plants at all the stations along the 

Abbey Line. 

 
 

Pollinator-friendly planters at Watford Junction Station 

 

 

Garston Station Community Garden 

The stretch of unused land at Garston station is slowly being transformed into a 

wonderful wildlife-friendly community garden. The aim is to encourage biodiversity, 

and to provide a space for local groups to get together for gardening activities and 

opportunities to learn about wildlife. 
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We especially thank Kingsway Junior school, Passport to Leisure and Premier Foods 

for getting stuck in this year, and we are looking forward to similar sessions in the 

years to come. 

 

 

 
 

Groups helping to create a wildlife haven at 

Garston Station Community Garden this year 

 

 

Abbey Station Community Garden 

With lightning speed, Network Rail has provided a licence to create another wildlife 

garden and cleared the ground for us - this time at Abbey station. Plans are being 

formed and we have groups chomping at the bit to get involved. The first working 

parties are planned for 2025. Watch this space! 
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A blank canvas has been created for 

Abbey Station Community Garden 

 

Promoting Local Trails 

The Abbey Line Trail ‘refresh’ was completed in summer 2023, with the installation of 

new map lecterns at Abbey Line stations. These act as both promotional and 

wayfinding resources, encouraging users to hop on and off the train to walk sections 

of the beautiful countryside in the Colne and Ver valleys.  

We continue to promote the Abbey Line Trails and other local routes, through leaflet 

distribution, newsletters, social media, at events, and linking with partners, such as 

Rail Walks. 

This year we were excited to help host a charity fundraising walk along the Trail by 

West Herts Hospitals Charity. This partnership is set to continue as we plan another 

one for later in 2025. 

Unfortunately, the Abbey Line Trail currently follows the flood-plain in some sections, 

and during prolonged rainy weather can become difficult to traverse in places. We 

are liaising with SEGRO as they continue to create their ‘country park’ which will 

divert some of our Trail pathways to higher, drier ground. A re-design of our Trails 

leaflet is in the planning accordingly. 
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Abbey Line Trail images 

 

Promoting Sustainable Travel 

We're helping make Hertfordshire cleaner, greener and healthier by promoting rail 

as a key part of our county’s sustainable transport strategy. 

We’ve added a new section about this on our website as well as partnering with 

local groups with shared aims, and showcasing at community events and on social 

media. 

     

Sustainable travel images used on our social media platforms 

 

Rail Safety and Confidence Projects 

Try-The-Train Trips 

We have really enjoyed taking several groups out on the line and beyond this year. 

Supporting them to travel more sustainably - safely and with confidence. 
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Groups have included, schools, uniformed youth groups, Salaam Women’s Café, 

(supporting local women with English teaching, craft and conversation) and 

Passport to Leisure (social club for adults with learning disabilities). 

   

Try-The-Train Trip with Salaam Women’s Café to the 

Tea Room at Bricket Wood Station 

 

Online Rail Safety Training with Schools 

We would love to visit all local schools and deliver much-needed rail safety training 

in-person to them. However, we are a small Community Rail Partnership and simply 

do not have the time resources to do that. We therefore partner with LearnLive UK 

for them to deliver this training online. 

In the academic year ’23-24 we reached an incredible 7814 young people across 

15 schools – both primary and secondary – close to the Abbey Line. 

  

Rail Safety Training social media post showing 

how many young people we have reached 
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Residents Survey 

 

Between May and July 2024, as part of our commitment to provide a voice for our 

communities, we collected feedback from communities close to the Abbey Line 

railway. Over 500 people responded. 

We asked users and non-users of the line for their views on the rail service, how they 

use/would use the service and how they travel to their station from home. We also 

asked how we – the Abbey Line CRP – can best serve the local communities along 

the line. 

Respondents recognised the Abbey Line as a well-loved community asset but were 

greatly concerned with reliability. These key findings come as no surprise, but 

provide an additional source of information that we have fed back to the train 

operator. 

 

Some of the findings from our community survey 

 

Getting Creative at St Albans Abbey Station 

Our new temporary exhibition space at St Albans Abbey Station has already 

showcased three great community projects; St Albans Arts Team’ Green Arts Trail, 

Hertfordshire Association for the Care and Rehabilitation of Offenders (HACRO) 

photos from St Albans South Signal Box and Grow Community – Sopwell’s Jigsaw 

Meadow project, with plans for many more. We’ve also teamed up with LeeAnna’s 

Wish’s ‘Create & Craft’ group who have provided a fabulous crocheted poppy 

wreath for Remembrance.  

Together with Abbey Station Friends’ work on upkeeping the planters, we have had 

lots of compliments on how much more welcoming and cared for the station is. 
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Plans are afoot for a ‘Walkway Gallery’ and more temporary exhibition space at 

Watford Junction, plus new poster cases for temporary displays at stations in 

between. 

     
 

Members of HACRO and LeeAnna’s Wish  

displaying their creations at the Abbey Station 

 

 

Railway 200 

During this period, we also planned and kicked off our Railway 200 celebrations with 

the production of a short film, starting the collection of ‘Abbey Line Tales’ and 

promotion of our planned events for 2025. 

 

Filming our short video for Railway 200 

 

Community Engagement Events 

Community Rail Week 

We always look forward to Community Rail Week - in May 

each year – showcasing the innovative projects and inspiring 

initiatives from across the community rail movement. 
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This year, members of the Abbey Line Community Rail Partnership and the 

Community Rail Network were up bright and breezy to distribute the new summer 

timetable to passengers commuting between Watford and St Albans. 

We also shared our survey - seeking views on the Abbey Line train service, 

sustainable travel issues and how best Community Rail can serve our communities. 

 

Handing out timetables and our survey on the train 

 

Sustainable St Albans ‘Sustainability Festival Expo’ 

At Sustainable St Albans’ ‘Expo’ at the Alban Arena, we encouraged attendees to 

pledge to swap a car/plane journey for a train, and provided support about 

passenger transport and active travel. 

 

View of the Expo, in the Alban Arena. 
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St Albans Cathedral Community Showcase 

The Cathedral Community Showcase provided a great networking opportunity, and 

allowed us to do what we do best - showcasing sustainable transport, collaborations 

with local community groups and provision of volunteer opportunities along the 

Abbey Line. 

 

View of the Cathedral Community Showcase 

 

White Ribbon Day 

We were delighted to collaborate with our train operator, London Northwestern 

Railways to host a White Ribbon Day event at Watford Junction. 

We encouraged passengers to take the White Ribbon Promise, whilst we raised 

awareness about taking action to challenge harmful behaviours that lead to 

violence against women and girls. 

Together, we can make a difference. 

 

Encouraging passengers to make the White Ribbon Promise 
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Marketing Activity 

Engagement via our social media platforms continues to grow and has been a 

positive way of promoting our events, meetings and news stories. This has been a 

great way of reaching users and non-users of the line. 

We distribute our timetables and other leaflets at various outlets and display useful 

information in our noticeboards, as well as advertising in local  Residents Association 

newsletters. We’ve also had a few news articles in the local press. 

This year members of our steering group were also lucky enough to participate in 

marketing workshops, which proved very useful in developing our marketing 

strategy. 

 

 
           . 

Our timetables on display at St Albans Museum + Gallery 

 

7. Forthcoming Projects & Events 
 

We’re looking forward to continuing our existing projects and adding new ones in 

the 25/26 period. At the time of going to press, we have already completed our 

‘Walkway Gallery’ at Watford Junction, made huge progress at Garston Station 

Wildlife Garden, broken ground at St Albans Abbey Station Wildlife Garden and 

premiered ‘Abbey Line – the movie’! 

Watch this space for more of our activities - guided by the four pillars of community 

rail. 
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8. London Northwestern Railway figures 
 

Below are the passenger journeys and public performance measurements provided 

by London Northwestern Railway 

 

Periods No. of Days Period end Journeys PPM Reliability PPM MAA 

    On Time T3 T15 

2024/P01 29 Sat 29/04/2023 21,573 81.2% 97.1% 99.9% 

2024/P02 28 Sat 27/05/2023 17,258 83.5% 97.9% 99.9% 

2024/P03 28 Sat 24/06/2023 21,407 83.0% 96.3% 99.7% 

2024/P04 28 Sat 22/07/2023 17,280 No Data 97.2% 100.0% 

2024/P05 28 Sat 19/08/2023 11,786 No Data 95.5% 98.5% 

2024/P06 28 Sat 16/09/2023 18,032 No Data 97.9% 100.0% 

2024/P07 26 Sat 14/10/2023 18,299 No Data 96.3% 100.0% 

2024/P08 28 Sat 11/11/2023 22,063 No Data 97.6% 100.0% 

2024/P09 28 Sat 09/12/2023 16,596 No Data 93.9% 100.0% 

2024/P10 28 Sat 06/01/2024 13,061 No Data 96.0% 99.6% 

2024/P11 28 Sat 03/02/2024 16,533 No Data 98.6% 99.9% 

2024/P12 28 Sat 02/03/2024 19,262 No Data 97.0% 99.9% 

2024/P13 29 Sun 31/03/2024 20,237 No Data 96.9% 99.8% 

Annual 233,386  

 

Periods No. of Days Period end Journeys PPM Reliability PPM MAA 

    On Time T3 T15 

2025/P01 27 Sat 27/04/2024 17,492 87.8% 98.8% 99.6% 

2025/P02 28 Sat 25/05/2024 18,350 87.7% 97.3% 100.0% 

2025/P03 28 Sat 22/06/2024 23,960 84.30% 98.60% 100.00% 

2025/P04 28 Mon 22/07/2024 20,715 87.20% 98.80% 99.90% 

2025/P05 28 Sat 17/08/2024 21,091 87.50% 98.50% 99.90% 
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2025/P06 28 Sat 14/09/2024 21,973 85.90% 98.60% 99.80% 

2025/P07 26 Sat 12/10/2024 23,439 80.60% 98.20% 100.00% 

2025/P08 28 Sat 09/11/2024 23,836 73.70% 95.50% 100.00% 

2025/P09 28 Sat 07/12/2024 22,239 71.50% 94.40% 99.50% 

2025/P10 28 Sat 04/01/2025 18,316 78.90% 96.00% 99.90% 

2025/P11 28 Sat 01/02/2025 22,915 85.30% 98.50% 99.90% 

2025/P12 28 Sat 01/03/2025 25,038 83.60% 98.20% 100.00% 

2025/P13 30 Mon 31/03/2025 29,498 85.70% 97.20% 100.00% 

Annual 288,862    

 

 
PPM* - PUBLIC PERFOMANCE MEASUREMENT 

MAA* - MOVING ANNUAL AVERAGE 
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9. Finance Information  
 

FINANCE REPORT  - 2024/25 END OF YEAR 

 

Author: Trevor Mason 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

Individual reports have been produced for each of the quarters throughout the 

2024/25 financial year. This report consolidates them to set out the position for the 

whole of the year. 

 

 

2. Financial Transactions in 2024/25 

A table on the financial transactions carried out in 2024/25 is attached as Appendix 

1. 

Total expenditure was £80,977. 

 

 

3. 2024/25 Contributions 

The total of core contributions received for 2024/25 was £60,659, as detailed below 

in Table 1. 

 

Table 1 Core contributions for 2024/25 

 

Organisation 2024/25 
Contribution (£) 

West Midlands Trains 40,000 

First Trenitalia 7,159 

Hertfordshire CC 10,000 

Watford Council 1,500 

St Albans C&DC 1,500 

St Stephen PC 500 

TOTAL 60,659 
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4. 2024/25 Expenditure 

The total expenditure for 2024/25 funded by the CRP was £80,977, as detailed in 

Table 2. Detailed for expenditure in each of the categories is set out in Appendix 1. 

 

Table 2  Expenditure for 2024/25 

Activity Expenditure  
(£) 

Hosting costs 34,128 

Additional running costs 420 

CRN Membership 150 

Website hosting 1,215 

Annual costs sub total 35,913 

Projects (net expenditure)  45,064 

TOTAL 80,977 

 

 

5. Summary of 2024/25 Financial Position 

 

The table below sets out the financial position for 2024/25.  

 

Table 3 Summary of Financial Position for 2024/25 

 £ 

Balance carried forward from 23/24  (+) 174,617  

24/25 Income (Table 1) (+) 60,659 

24/25 Net Expenditure (Table 2) (-) 80,977  

Contingency Fund (-) 35,788 

Available balance to carry forward to 25/26 118,511 

 

 

Appendix 1 Expenditure in 2024/25 

(a) Projects 

 

Date Vendor 
Amount 

(£) Description 

18/04/2024 How Wood School 200.00 Contribution to travel 

13/05/2024 

Herts & Middlesex Wildlife 
Trust (Herts Environmental 
Records Centre) 120.00 

Professional fees for Garston 
Garden 

16/05/2024 
Sopwell Residents 
Association 1,530.00 

Flyer distribution, stall fees, 
Station Adoption start-up 
funding. 

18/06/2024 Watford Borough Council 13,557.85 
Groundwork preparation for 
Garston Garden 

09/07/2024 Margaret Wix School 47.50 
Reimbursement for school rail 
trip 
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01/08/2024 Learn Live 2,800.00 
Membership Rail Safe Friendly 
Programme 

21/08/2024 Sustainable St Albans 500.00 EXPO Stall Fee - June 2024 

27/08/2024 Leeanna's Wish CIC 658.00 
Abbey Station and CCCC Yarn 
Poppies 

29/08/2024 
The Railway Consultancy 
Ltd 6,016.97 

Abbey Line Passenger Survey 
and Count 

01/09/2024 Bee Friendly Trust 2,000.00 
Watford Junction Planters - 
maintenance 

06/09/2024 
Bricket Wood Residents' 
Association 330.00 

Newsletter 
advertising/Community events 

21/11/2024 B&Q 15.33 Storage box for Garston Garden 

21/11/2024 B&Q 107.58 Equipment for Garston Garden 

21/11/2024 B&Q 74.97 
Cardboard and pins for Garston 
Gardens 

21/11/2024 LNR 9.80 Survey prize draw - train tickets 

21/11/2024 
The Tea Room at Bricket 
Wood Station 100.00 

Survey prize draw - gift 
vouchers 

21/11/2024 LNR 9.80 Survey prize draw - train tickets 

21/11/2024 LNR 14.40 Survey prize draw - train tickets 

21/10/2024 Dataholix Ltd 2,860.00 
Marketing Strategy & High Level 
Plan 

14/11/2024 Ricky Barnett Photography 750.00 
Trains and stations of the Abbey 
Line 

01/10/2024 
Park Street Residents 
Association 1,000.00 

Newsletter 
advertising/Community Events 

21/11/2024 LNR 48.00 
Salaam Womens Café Trip July 
2024 

21/11/2024 
The Tea Room at Bricket 
Wood Station 92.75 

Salaam Womens Café Trip July 
2024 

21/11/2024 LNR 51.85 Rainbows trip - train tickets 

Date Vendor 
Amount 

(£) Description 

21/11/2024 
The Tea Room at Bricket 
Wood Station 18.00 

Hospitality - Residents 
Associations 

21/11/2024 HelloPrint 22.97 
Leeanna's wish foamex boards - 
poppies 

21/11/2024 Red 17 290.70 
A1 silver outdoor lockable glass 
cases 

21/11/2024 RS Components Ltd 342.36 Reusable metal cable ties 

18/10/2024 St.Albans District Council 45.00 
St Albans Abbey station print 
charges 

21/11/2024 Rymans 40.82 
Notice board for St Albans 
Green House 

21/11/2024 Flourish 38.20 Meeting with potential partner 

21/11/2024 WMT 5.20 
SAA Car Parking - Green Arts 
Team erecting trail 
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17/02/2025 Watford Council 570.12 Contribution to Beryl Bike 

Docking Station at Garston 

station 

13/03/2025 Watford Borough Council 6,606.78 Watford Junction Station 

walkway exhibition space 

13/03/2025 St.Albans District Council 45.00 A3 Foamex Board Printing 

19/03/2025 Julie d’Adamo 1,200.00 Abbey Line Rail Promotional 

Video 

28/03/2025 Printing Costs 335.00 ALCRP Flyer and Poster 

28/03/2025 Printing Costs 184.00 Abbey Line Expo Order 

28/03/2025 Printing Costs 425.00 Abbey Line Annual Report 

28/03/2025 Printing Costs 375.00 ALCRP Flyer 

28/03/2025 Printing Costs 140.00 THE ABBEY LINE - 2024 

Survey 

28/03/2025 Printing Costs 85.00 Abbey Line printing 

28/03/2025 Printing Costs 285.00 Abbey Line A5 leaflet 

28/03/2025 Printing Costs 36.00 Abbey Line A6 postcard 

28/03/2025 Printing Costs 524.00 Abbey Line Timetable 6pp DL 

x2 

28/03/2025 Printing Costs 66.00 Abbey Line A1 polymer station 

adoption 

28/03/2025 Printing Costs 95.00 Abbey Line Survery Results 

Nov24 

28/03/2025 Printing Costs 234.00 Abbey Line CRP A1 

28/03/2025 Printing Costs 105.00 Abbey Line Urgent 

28/03/2025 Printing Costs 55.00 Abbey Line 4pp bscrd 

    

TOTAL  45,063.95  

 

(b) Hosting Costs 

Date Vendor 
Amount 

(£) Description 

19/07/2024 
Hertfordshire County 
Council 8,532.00 Hosting cost (Apr – Jun 2024) 

25/09/2024 
Hertfordshire County 
Council 8,532.00 Hosting cost (Jul – Sep 2024) 

23/12/2024 Hertfordshire CC 8,532.00 Hosting costs (Oct – Dec 2024) 

14/02/2025 Hertfordshire CC 8,532.00 Hosting Costs (Jan to Mar 2025) 

    

TOTAL  34,128  
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(c) Additional Running Costs 

Date Vendor 
Amount 

(£) Description 

31/07/2024 
Abbey Theatre Trust (St 
Albans) Ltd 115.50 

Venue hire for AGM on 17 June 
2024 

30/09/2024 Avanti West Coast 142.21 
Travel to West Midlands Trains 
annual conference 

21/11/2024 EMR 98.30 Train tickets - CRN Conference 

21/11/2024 The Range 4.57 Stationery items 

25/03/2025 
Bricket Wood Station 
Heritage Trust 60.00 

Venue Hire – Accreditation 
meeting 

    

TOTAL  420.58  

 

(d) CRN Membership 

Date Vendor 
Amount 

(£) Description 

05/08/2024 Community Rail Network 150.00 CRN membership 2024/25 

    

TOTAL  150.00  

 

(e) Website Hosting 

Date Vendor 
Amount 

(£) Description 

15/07/2024 
Tessellate Design Studio 
Ltd 500.00 

Website system and security 
services 

20/11/2024 
Tessellate Design Studio 
Ltd 120.00 Abbey Line Group Emails 

04/12/2024 
Tessellate Design Studio 
Ltd 335.00 

Abbey Line Hosting & Domain 
Renewal 

06/02/2025 
Tessellate Design Studio 
Ltd 260.00 

Website Hosting Standard 
Package 

    

TOTAL  1215.00  
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10. Abbey Line Community Rail Partnership Members 24/25 
 

                

                

        

                        

                                                                                                                   

 

  

Supported by: 

                             
 

 

 

 

 

https://cdn.prgloo.com/media/download/1892d8123b41451f9e4c44e5204f9428
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11. Resources and links 
 

➢ Visit our website www.abbeylinecomunityrail.org.uk 

➢ Our social media pages  

            Find us on: 

Facebook and BlueSky: @abbeylinecrp 

Instagram: @abbey_line_crp 

➢ London Northwestern Railway 

For train times, tickets and customer service contact 

Website: www.londonnorthwesternrailway.co.uk 

 

➢ Avanti West coast trains 

For train times, tickets and customer service contact 

Website: www.avantiwestcoast.co.uk 

 

➢ Community Rail Network 

Website: www.communityrailnetwork.org.uk 

 

➢ Network rail 

For information on railway maintenance in your local community /near your 

home 

Website: www.networkrail.co.uk/communities/contact-us/ 
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12. CRP Contact Information 
 

 

Partnership Development Officer: Kate Swindells 

Email: info@abbeylinecommunityrail.org.uk 

Office Address: Hertfordshire County Council, Farnham House, SG1 2ST. CHN 216. 

 
 
                                

Kate Swindells - Partnership Development Officer 
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A big thank you to all our volunteers, stakeholders, 

partners, the train operator London Northwestern Railway, 

passengers and our local community. 

 

                              


